Division of Mineral Resources to implement the Mining Registration Act of 1969 and to create 10 

the position of State Mining Engineer as provided in said Act the sum of twenty thousand, one 11 

hundred and seventy-four dollars ($20,174.00) for the fiscal year 1969-1970 and the sum of 12 

twenty thousand, six hundred and fifty-six dollars ($20,656.00) for the fiscal year 1970-1971. 13 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed. 14 

Sec. 3.  This Act shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1969. 15 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 30th day of June, 16